hundred and fifty years to each generation. Now let us see: six thousand years 
are sixty centuries; three generations to each century would give us one 
hundred and eighty generations since Adam; and fourteen hundred millions to 
a generation would give two hundred and fifty-two billions (252,000,000,000) 
as the total number of our race from creation to the present time, according to 
this liberal estimate, which is probably more than twice the actual number. 

Where shall we find room enough for this great multitude? Let us measure 
the land, and see.

[...]

and, therefore, six trillion six hundred and seven billion one hundred and 
eighty million eight[A161] hundred thousand (6,607,180,800,000) square feet 
in Texas. Allowing ten square feet as the surface covered by each dead body, 
we find that Texas, as a cemetery, would at this rate hold six hundred and 
sixty billion seven hundred and eighteen million and eighty thousand 
(660,718,080,000) bodies, or nearly three times as many as our exaggerated 
estimate of the numbers of our race who have lived on the earth. 

A person standing occupies about one and two-thirds square feet of 
space. At this rate the present population of the earth (one billion four hundred